Administration costs (220) (332)   (552) (113) (58)  (171) (724)
Other current operating
income and expenses

(317) (112) 3 (121) (547) (50) (6) (4) (60) (607)

CURRENT OPERATING
INCOME

90 285 11 (150) 237 98 (33) (2) 63 300

Other operating income
and expenses

74 (24)  (4) 46 (54) (9) (299) (362) (317)

OPERATING INCOME 164 261 11 (154) 283 44 (42) (301) (299) (16)

Financing expenses (2) (1)  (126) (128)   (129)
Share in income of
related companies

(8) (5)   (13) 8   8 (5)

Corporate income tax (91) (67) (6) 64 (99) (36) 32  (4) (103)
OVERALL NET
INCOME

63 188 6 (215) 42 16 (10) (301) (295) (253)

Net income from
discontinued activities

   (160) (160) (2) 2 (174) (174) (334)

NET INCOME 63 188 6 (375) (118) 14 (8) (475) (469) (587)

of which, minority
interests

 2   2   2

OF WHICH, NET
INCOME (GROUP
SHARE)

63 186 6 (375) (120) 14 (8) (475) (469) (589)

____________________________________________________________________

COMBINED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS UNDER IFRS – GROUPAMA 31 DECEMBER 2012   78/225

(in millions of euros)

31.12.2011 pro forma

France International

Total
P&C L&H Banking Holding Total P&C L&H Holding Total

Earned premiums 4,928 6,783   11,711 1,829 807  2,635 14,347

Net banking income,
net of cost of risk

  234  234   234

Investment income 280 2,351  4 2,636 125 177 4 307 2,943
Investment expenses (94) (477)  2 (570) (29) (10)  (39) (609)
Capital gains or losses
from disposal of
investments net of
impairment and
depreciation write-backs

231 117  2 350 25 22  48 398

Change in fair value of
financial instruments
recorded at fair value
through income

(25) (422)  22 (426) (4) (6)  (10) (435)

Change in impairment on
investments

(490) (3,261)   (3,752) (135) (216)  (351) (4,102)

Total income from
ordinary activities

4,830 5,090 234 30 10,185 1,812 774 4 2,590 12,774

Insurance policy
servicing expenses

(3,217) (5,233)   (8,450) (1,161) (777)  (1,938) (10,388)

Income on outward
reinsurance

58 32   90 14 19  32 122

Expenses on outward
reinsurance

(383) (34)   (416) (102) (10)  (112) (529)

Banking operating
expenses

  (225)  (225)   (225)

Policy acquisition costs (836) (682)   (1,518) (328) (104)  (433) (1,951)
Administration costs (241) (321)   (561) (123) (62)  (185) (746)
Other current operating
income and expenses

(301) (148) 6 (177) (621) (63) (13) (4) (80) (701)

CURRENT OPERATING
INCOME

(90) (1,296) 14 (147) (1,518) 49 (173)  (125) (1,644)

Other operating income
and expenses

95 27  (1) 121 (59) (10) (90) (159) (38)

OPERATING INCOME 5 (1,269) 14 (148) (1,398) (10) (184) (90) (284) (1,682)

Financing expenses (2) (1)  (86) (89)   (1) (2) (89)
Share in income of
related companies

10 10   20   19

Corporate income tax (25) (148) (7) 169 (11) (1) 11  10 (1)
OVERALL NET
INCOME

(12) (1,408) 7 (65) (1,478) (11) (173) (92) (276) (1,753)

Net income from
discontinued activities

(65)   (65) 45 8  53 (12)

NET INCOME (76) (1,409) 7 (65) (1,543) 34 (165) (92) (223) (1,765)

of which, minority
interests

 (3)   (3)   (3)

OF WHICH, NET
INCOME (GROUP
SHARE)

(76) (1,405) 7 (65) (1,539) 34 (165) (92) (223) (1,762)

Pro forma: restated for discontinued activities (Gan Eurocourtage, Groupama Insurances, Poland and Spain)

____________________________________________________________________

COMBINED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS UNDER IFRS – GROUPAMA 31 DECEMBER 2012   79/225

(in millions of euros)

31.12.2011

France International

Total
P&C L&H

Bankin
g

Holding Total P&C L&H Holding Total

Earned premiums 6,014 6,783   12,796 3,001 1,095  4,096 16,893

Net banking income,
net of cost of risk

  234  234   234

Investment income 381 2,351  4 2,737 190 212 4 406 3,144
Investment expenses (118) (477)  2 (593) (41) (16) (1) (57) (651)
Capital gains or losses
from disposal of
investments net of
impairment and
depreciation write-backs

152 117  2 271 27 23  50 321

Change in fair value of
financial instruments
recorded at fair value
through income

(29) (422)  22 (429) (4) (5)  (10) (439)

Change in impairment on
investments

(573) (3,261)   (3,834) (140) (221)  (361) (4,195)

Total income from
ordinary activities

5,827 5,090 234 30 11,182 3,033 1,089 3 4,124 15,306

Insurance policy
servicing expenses

(3,805) (5,233)   (9,038) (1,968) (1,039)  (3,006) (12,044)

Income on outward
reinsurance

114 32   145 31 52  83 229

Expenses on outward
reinsurance

(498) (34)   (531) (126) (44)  (169) (701)

Banking operating
expenses

  (225)  (225)   (225)

Policy acquisition costs (1,049) (682)   (1,731) (616) (137)  (753) (2,485)
Administration costs (340) (321)   (660) (184) (71)  (255) (916)
Other current operating
income and expenses

(363) (148) 6 (177) (683) (63) (13) (4) (80) (763)

CURRENT OPERATING
INCOME

(113) (1,296) 14 (147) (1,542) 107 (162) (1) (56) (1,599)

Other operating income
and expenses

91 27  (1) 117 (60) (10) (90) (160) (43)

OPERATING INCOME (22) (1,269) 14 (148) (1,425) 47 (173) (91) (217) (1,642)

Financing expenses (2) (1)  (86) (89)   (1) (2) (90)
Share in income of
related companies

10 10   20   19

Corporate income tax (62) (148) (7) 169 (48) (13) 8  (5) (53)
OVERALL NET
INCOME

(76) (1,408) 7 (65) (1,542) 34 (165) (92) (223) (1,765)

Net income from
discontinued activities

NET INCOME (76) (1,408) 7 (65) (1,542) 34 (165) (92) (223) (1,765)

of which, minority
interests

 (3)   (3)   (3)

OF WHICH, NET
INCOME (GROUP
SHARE)

(76) (1,405) 7 (65) (1,539) 34 (165) (92) (223) (1,762)

____________________________________________________________________

COMBINED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS UNDER IFRS – GROUPAMA 31 DECEMBER 2012   80/225

NOTE 2 – GOODWILL

(in millions of euros)

31.12.2012 31.12.2011

Gross value Impairment
Foreign
exchange
adjustment

Net value Net value

Opening value 3,492 (289) (247) 2,955 3,158

Newly consolidated entities

Eliminations from the scope of
consolidation

(445) 7 (1) (439) (35)

France   (6)

Central and Eastern European countries  (260) 8 (252) (81)

Turkey   8 8 (40)

United Kingdom  (30) 5 (25) 3

Greece  (9)  (9) (45)

Other changes during the fiscal year  (299) 21 (278) (168)

Closing value 3,047 (581) (226) 2,240 2,955

Other changes during the fiscal year:

In addition to changes related to goodwill exchange-rate differences on the balance sheet, the following changes have been recorded.

Eliminations from the scope of consolidation

Eliminations from the scope of consolidation include decreases in goodwill related to business and subsidiary disposals for the following
amounts:

- €265 million related to the sale of Gan Eurocourtage’s P&C brokerage and marine business portfolios;

- €131 million related to the sale of the Spanish subsidiary Groupama Seguros;

- €49 million related to the sale of the subsidiaries Groupama Insurances and Lark in the United Kingdom.

[…]

COMBINED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS UNDER IFRS – GROUPAMA 31 DECEMBER 2012   155/225

NOTE 33.3 – ANALYSIS OF BANKING ITEMS CONTRIBUTING TO PREMIUM INCOME

(in millions of euros)

31.12.2012 31.12.2011

Groupama
Banque

Other
companies

Total
Groupama
Banque

Other
companies

Total

Interest and related income 50   50 25   25

Commissions (income) 59 138 197 64 139 203

Gains on financial instruments at fair
value through income

9 1 9 28 1 28

Gains on available-for-sale financial
assets

7 1 7 6 1 7

Income from other activities 1 3 3   5 5

Total 125 142 267 123 146 269

Banking premium income shown in the combined financial statements corresponds to banking income before taking into account refinancing
costs.

____________________________________________________________________

COMBINED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS UNDER IFRS – GROUPAMA 31 DECEMBER 2012   156/225

NOTE 34 – TOTAL INVESTMENT INCOME NET OF MANAGEMENT EXPENSES

NOTE 34.1 – INVESTMENT INCOME NET OF INVESTMENT EXPENSES – BY OPERATING SEGMENT

(in millions of euros)

31.12.2012
31.12.2011
pro forma

31.12.2011

France
Inter-

national
Total France

Inter-
national

Total France
Inter-

national
Total

Income from investments 2,350 275 2,625 2,636 307 2,943 2,737 406 3,144

Interest on deposits and financial
investments income

2,044 256 2,300 2,237 274 2,511 2,319 373 2,692

Gains on foreign exchange transactions 23 13 36 20 21 41 30 21 51

Income from differences on redemption
prices to be received (premium-discount)

112 5 117 157 5 162 159 5 164

Income from property 171 1 172 222 7 230 229 8 237

Other investment income

Investment expenses (571) (40) (611) (570) (40) (610) (593) (57) (651)

Interest received from reinsurers (3)  (4) (2)  (2) (2) (2) (4)

Losses on foreign exchange transactions (32) (11) (44) (4) (15) (19) (15) (15) (30)

Amortisation of differences in redemption
prices (premium-discount)

(137) (10) (148) (108) (12) (120) (112) (22) (134)

Impairment and reserves on property (55) (7) (62) (59) (2) (61) (60) (2) (62)

Other investment expenses (344) (11) (355) (396) (11) (407) (404) (17) (421)

Capital gains (losses) from sales of
investments, net of impairment
reversals and write-backs

550 (32) 519 350 47 398 271 50 321

Held for trading 205  205 101 5 106 104 5 110

Available-for-sale (428) (50) (479) 43 21 64 (41) 24 (18)

Held to maturity

Other 774 19 792 207 21 228 208 21 229

Change in fair value of financial
instruments recorded at fair value by
income

396 66 462 (426) (10) (435) (429) (10) (439)

Held for trading 93 30 123 (72) (5) (77) (76) (7) (82)

Derivatives (116) (1) (117) (190) 1 (189) (190) 1 (189)

Adjustments on unit-linked policies 419 36 455 (164) (5) (169) (164) (4) (167)

Change in impairment losses on
financial instruments

(303) 15 (288) (3.751) (351) (4.102) (3.834) (361) (4.195)

Available-for-sale (305) 15 (290) (3.751) (351) (4.102) (3.834) (361) (4.195)

Held to maturity

Receivables and loans 2  2   (1)

Total 2,422 284 2,706 (1,760) (47) (1,807) (1,849) 28 (1,821)

Pro forma: restated for discontinued activities (Gan Eurocourtage, Groupama Insurances, Poland and Spain)

____________________________________________________________________

COMBINED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS UNDER IFRS – GROUPAMA 31 DECEMBER 2012   157/225

NOTE 34.2 – INVESTMENT INCOME NET OF INVESTMENT EXPENSES – BY BUSINESS

NOTE 34.2.1 – INVESTMENT INCOME NET OF INVESTMENT EXPENSES BY BUSINESS – FRANCE

(in millions of euros)

31.12.2012

P&C L&H Holding Total

Income from investments 261 2,081 8 2,350

Interest on deposits and financial
investments income

186 1,852 6 2,044

Gains on foreign exchange transactions 16 5 2 23

Income from differences on redemption
prices to be received (premium-discount)

3 109  112

Income from property 57 114  171

Other investment income

Investment expenses (115) (483) 27 (571)

Interest received from reinsurers (3) (1)  (3)

Losses on foreign exchange transactions (19) (12) (1) (32)

Amortisation of differences in redemption
 prices (premium-discount)

(10) (127)  (137)

Impairment and reserves on property (23) (32)  (55)

Other investment expenses (61) (311) 28 (344)

Capital gains (losses) from sales of
investments, net of impairment
reversals and write-backs

111 453 (13) 550

Held for trading 83 120 1 205

Available-for-sale (194) (220) (14) (428)

Held to maturity

Other 221 553  774

Change in fair value of financial
instruments recorded at fair value by
income

27 418 (49) 396

Held for trading 28 114 (50) 93

Derivatives (2) (115) 1 (116)

Adjustments on unit-linked policies  419  419

Change in impairment losses on
financial instruments

(25) (277) (1) (303)

Available-for-sale (27) (278)  (305)

Held to maturity

Receivables and loans 2 1 (1) 2

Total investment income net of
management expenses

258 2,192 (29) 2,422

____________________________________________________________________

COMBINED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS UNDER IFRS – GROUPAMA 31 DECEMBER 2012   158/225

(in millions of euros)

31.12.2011
pro forma

31.12.2011

P&C L&H Holding Total P&C L&H Holding Total

Income from investments 280 2,351 4 2,636 381 2,351 4 2,737

Interest on deposits and financial
 investments income 208 2,025 4 2,237 290 2,025 4 2,319

Gains on foreign exchange transactions 4 16  20 14 16  30

Income from differences on redemption
 prices to be received (premium-
discount)

4 152  157 6 152  159

Income from property 65 158  222 71 158  229

Other investment income

Investment expenses (94) (477) 2 (569) (118) (478) 2 (594)

Interest received from reinsurers (2)   (2) (2)   (2)

Losses on foreign exchange transactions (1) (3)  (4) (12) (3)  (15)

Amortisation of differences in redemption
 prices (premium-discount)

(9) (99)  (108) (13) (99)  (112)

Impairment and reserves on property (28) (32)  (59) (29) (32)  (61)

Other investment expenses (55) (344) 2 (396) (62) (344) 2 (404)

Capital gains (losses) from sales of
investments, net of impairment
reversals and write-backs

231 117 2 350 152 117 2 271

Held for trading 8 91 2 101 12 91 2 104

Available-for-sale 187 (145) 1 43 104 (145) 1 (41)

Held to maturity

Other 36 171  207 36 171  208

Change in fair value of financial
instruments recorded at fair value by
income

(25) (422) 22 (426) (29) (422) 22 (429)

Held for trading (25) (69) 22 (72) (28) (69) 22 (76)

Derivatives  (190)  (190)  (190)  (190)

Adjustments on unit-linked policies  (164)  (164)  (164)  (164)

Change in impairment losses on
financial instruments

(490) (3,261)  (3,752) (573) (3,261)  (3,834)

Available-for-sale (490) (3,261)  (3,751) (573) (3,261)  (3,834)

Held to maturity

Receivables and loans

Total investment income net of
management expenses

(98) (1,692) 30 (1,760) (186) (1,692) 30 (1,849)

Pro forma: restated for discontinued activities (Gan Eurocourtage, Groupama Insurances, Poland and Spain)

____________________________________________________________________

COMBINED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS UNDER IFRS – GROUPAMA 31 DECEMBER 2012   159/225

NOTE 34.2.2 – INVESTMENT INCOME NET OF INVESTMENT EXPENSES BY BUSINESS – INTERNATIONAL

(in millions of euros)

31.12.2012

P&C L&H Holding Total

Income from investments 116 157 2 275

Interest on deposits and financial
 investments income

101 153 2 256

Gains on foreign exchange transactions 12 1  13

Income from differences on redemption
prices to be received (premium-discount)

2 3  5

Income from property   1

Other investment income

Investment expenses (28) (11)  (40)

Interest received from reinsurers

Losses on foreign exchange transactions (11) (1)  (11)

Amortisation of differences in redemption
prices (premium-discount)

(5) (5)  (10)

Impairment and reserves on property (6)   (7)

Other investment expenses (6) (5)  (11)

Capital gains (losses) from sales of
investments, net of impairment reversals
and write-backs

(2) (30)  (32)

Held for trading

Available-for-sale (17) (33)  (50)

Held to maturity

Other 15 4  19

Change in fair value of financial
instruments recorded at fair value by
income

8 58  66

Held for trading 8 22  30

Derivatives   (1)

Adjustments on unit-linked policies  36  36

Change in impairment losses on financial
instruments

16 (1)  15

Available-for-sale 16 (1)  15

Held to maturity

Receivables and loans

Total investment income net of
management expenses

110 173 2 284

____________________________________________________________________

COMBINED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS UNDER IFRS – GROUPAMA 31 DECEMBER 2012   160/225

(in millions of euros)

31.12.2011
pro forma

31.12.2011

P&C L&H Holding Total P&C L&H Holding Total

Income from investments 125 177 4 307 190 212 4 406

Interest on deposits and financial
 investments income

99 171 4 274 163 206 4 373

Gains on foreign exchange transactions 19 1  21 19 1  21

Income from differences on redemption
prices to be received (premium-discount)

2 4  5 2 4  5

Income from property 6 1  7 6 1  8

Other investment income

Investment expenses (29) (10) (1) (40) (41) (16) (1) (57)

Interest received from reinsurers   (1) (1)  (2)

Losses on foreign exchange transactions (14) (1)  (15) (14) (1)  (15)

Amortisation of differences in redemption
prices (premium-discount)

(7) (5)  (12) (14) (8)  (22)

Impairment and reserves on property (1)   (2) (1)   (2)

Other investment expenses (6) (4) (1) (11) (10) (6) (1) (17)

Capital gains (losses) from sales of
investments, net of impairment
reversals and write-backs

25 22  48 27 23  50

Held for trading 1 5  5 1 5  5

Available-for-sale 12 9  21 13 10  24

Held to maturity

Other 13 8  21 13 8  21

Change in fair value of financial
instruments recorded at fair value by
income

(4) (6)  (10) (4) (5)  (10)

Held for trading (4) (2)  (5) (4) (2)  (7)

Derivatives  1  1  1  1

Adjustments on unit-linked policies  (5)  (5)  (4)  (4)

Change in impairment losses on
financial instruments

(135) (216)  (351) (140) (221)  (361)

Available-for-sale (135) (216)  (351) (140) (221)  (361)

Held to maturity

Receivables and loans

Total investment income net of
management expenses

(17) (33) 3 (46) 31 (6) 3 28

Pro forma: restated for discontinued activities (Gan Eurocourtage, Groupama Insurances, Poland and Spain)

____________________________________________________________________

COMBINED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS UNDER IFRS – GROUPAMA 31 DECEMBER 2012   161/225

NOTE 34.3 – INVESTMENT INCOME NET OF MANAGEMENT EXPENSES (INCOME BREAKDOWN BY TYPE OF ASSET)

(in millions of euros)

31.12.2012

Income
and

expenses

Income
from sales

(*)

Change in
fair value

Change in
reserves

Total

Property 172 794   966

Equities 152 (415)   (263)

Bonds 2,063 (134) (11)  1,918

Equity UCITS 32 21 28  81

UCITS: Cash and cash equivalents
(repurchase transactions)

 19 1  20

Other cash UCITS  6 1  7

Bond UCITS 76 125 114  315

Interest on cash deposits 9   9

Other investment income 121 103 (127) (288) (191)

Investment income 2,625 519 6 (288) 2,862

Internal and external management
expenses and other investment expenses

(329)   (329)

Other investment expenses (283)   (283)

Investment expenses (612)   (612)

Investment income, net of expenses 2,013 519 6 (288) 2,250

Capital gains on securities representing
unit-linked policies

  555  555

Capital losses on securities representing
unit-linked policies

  (99)  (99)

Total investment income net of
management expenses

2,013 519 462 (288) 2,706

(*) Net of write-back of impairment and amortisation.

____________________________________________________________________

COMBINED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS UNDER IFRS – GROUPAMA 31 DECEMBER 2012   162/225

(in millions of
euros)

31.12.2011
pro forma

31.12.2011

Income
and

expenses

Income
from sales

(*)

Change in
fair value

Change in
reserves

Total
Income
and

expenses

Income
from sales

(*)

Change in
fair value

Change in
reserves

Total

Property 230 229   459 237 227   464

Equities 245 (471)   (226) 256 (543)   (287)

Bonds 2,243 545 (1)  2,787 2,406 548 (3)  2,951

Equity UCITS 33 (46) (4)  (17) 38 (61) (4)  (27)
UCITS: Cash and
cash equivalents
(repurchase
transactions)

 28 2  30  30 2  32

Other cash UCITS  34 3  37  34 3  37

Bond UCITS 34 26 (79)  (19) 35 34 (82)  (13)
Interest on cash
deposits

12   12 15   15

Other investment
income

146 51 (188) (4,102) (4,093) 157 51 (188) (4,195) (4,175)

Investment income 2,943 396 (267) (4,102) (1,030) 3,144 320 (272) (4,195) (1,003)

Internal and external
management
expenses and other
investment expenses

(375)   (375) (385)   (385)

Other investment
expenses

(234)   (234) (266)   (266)

Investment
expenses

(609)   (609) (651)   (651)

Investment income,
net of expenses

2,334 396 (267) (4,102) (1,639) 2,493 320 (272) (4,195) (1,654)

Capital gains on
securities
representing unit-
linked policies

  171  171   175  175

Capital losses on
securities
representing unit-
linked policies

  (340)  (340)   (342)  (342)

Total investment
income net of
management
expenses

2,334 396 (436) (4,102) (1,808) 2,493 320 (439) (4,195) (1,821)

(*) Net of write-back of impairment and amortisation.

Pro forma: restated for discontinued activities (Gan Eurocourtage, Groupama Insurances, Poland and Spain)

Investment income net of investment expenses increased by €4,514 million. This change is explained mainly by:

- the reduction in investment income by €321 million, including €58 million on property, €94 million on equities and equity UCITS,
€141 million on bonds and fixed-income UCITS, and €25 million on other investment income;

- the increase in fair value of €898 million, including €625 million on assets representing unit-linked policies, €212 million on assets

[…]

Profit sharing  (139) (139)

Other technical reserves (1) (5) (5)

Total (1.228) (766) (1,994)

(in millions of euros)

31.12.2011
pro forma

31.12.2011

P&C L&H Total P&C L&H Total

Claims

Paid to policyholders (1,264) (833) (2,096) (2,153) (1,094) (3,247)

Change in technical reserves

Outstanding claims reserves 100 (39) 60 185 (38) 147

Actuarial reserves  209 209  218 218

Unit-linked reserves  (13) (13)  (5) (5)

Profit sharing  (97) (97)  (115) (115)

Other technical reserves 3 (5) (2)  (5) (5)

Total (1,161) (778) (1,938) (1,968) (1,038) (3,006)

Pro forma: restated for discontinued activities (Gan Eurocourtage, Groupama Insurances, Poland and Spain)

____________________________________________________________________

COMBINED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS UNDER IFRS – GROUPAMA 31 DECEMBER 2012   170/225

 NOTE 36 – OUTWARD REINSURANCE INCOME (EXPENSES)

NOTE 36.1 – OUTWARD REINSURANCE INCOME (EXPENSES) – BY OPERATING SEGMENT

(in millions of euros)

31.12.2012
31.12.2011
pro forma

31.12.2011

France
Inter-

national
Total France

Inter-
national

Total France
Inter-

national
Total

Acquisition and administrative costs 235 121 356 35 19 54 48 28 76

Claims charges 744 209 953 52 13 65 94 56 150

 Change in technical reserves 24 (2) 22 3 (2) 1 3 (3)

 Profit sharing 12 2 14 (1) 2 1 (1) 2 1

Change in the equalisation reserve   1  1 1  1

 Income on outward reinsurance 1,015 330 1,344 90 32 122 145 83 229

Outward premiums (1,258) (448) (1,705) (418) (112) (530) (531) (167) (698)

Change in unearned premiums (9)  (9) 2  1  (3) (3)

Expenses on outward reinsurance (1,267) (448) (1,715) (416) (112) (529) (531) (169) (701)

Total (252) (118) (370) (326) (80) (406) (386) (86) (472)

Pro forma: restated for discontinued activities (Gan Eurocourtage, Groupama Insurances, Poland and Spain)

The changes noted between 31 December 2012 and 31 December 2011 mainly come from the establishment of a new reinsurance treaty.

____________________________________________________________________

COMBINED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS UNDER IFRS – GROUPAMA 31 DECEMBER 2012   171/225

NOTE 36.2 – OUTWARD REINSURANCE INCOME (EXPENSES) BY BUSINESS

NOTE 36.2.1 – OUTWARD REINSURANCE INCOME (EXPENSES) BY BUSINESS – FRANCE

(in millions of euros)

31.12.2012

P&C L&H Total

Acquisition and administrative costs 183 52 235
Claims charges 561 183 744
 Change in technical reserves 3 20 24
 Profit sharing  12 12
Change in the equalisation reserve

 Income from outward reinsurance 747 268 1,015

Outward premiums (980) (278) (1,258)
Change in unearned premiums (10) 1 (9)

Expenses on outward reinsurance (990) (277) (1,267)

Total (243) (9) (252)

(in millions of euros)

31.12.2011
pro forma

31.12.2011

P&C L&H Total P&C L&H Total

Acquisition and administrative costs 27 9 35 40 9 48
Claims charges 29 22 51 72 22 94
 Change in technical reserves 2 1 3 2 1 3
 Profit sharing  (1) (1)  (1) (1)
Change in the equalisation reserve  1 1  1 1

 Income from outward reinsurance 58 32 89 114 32 145

Outward premiums (383) (35) (418) (496) (35) (531)
Change in unearned premiums 1 1 2 (1) 1 (0)

Expenses on outward reinsurance (383) (34) (416) (498) (34) (531)

Total (324) (2) (326) (384) (2) (386)

Pro forma: restated for discontinued activities (Gan Eurocourtage, Groupama Insurances, Poland and Spain)

____________________________________________________________________

COMBINED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS UNDER IFRS – GROUPAMA 31 DECEMBER 2012   172/225

NOTE 36.2.2 – OUTWARD REINSURANCE INCOME (EXPENSES) BY BUSINESS – INTERNATIONAL

(in millions of euros)

31.12.2012

P&C L&H Total

Acquisition and administrative costs 120 1 121

Claims charges 204 5 209

 Change in technical reserves (2)  (2)

 Profit sharing  2 2

Change in the equalisation reserve

 Income from outward reinsurance 322 8 329

Outward premiums (439) (9) (448)
Change in unearned premiums (1) 1 0

Expenses on outward reinsurance (440) (8) (448)

Total (118) 0 (118)

(in millions of euros)

31.12.2011
pro forma

31.12.2011

P&C L&H Total P&C L&H Total

Acquisition and administrative costs 17 1 18 19 9 28

Claims charges (2) 15 13 14 42 56

 Change in technical reserves (1) (1) (2) (1) (2) (3)

 Profit sharing  2 2  2 2

Change in the equalisation reserve

 Income from outward reinsurance 13 18 32 31 52 83

Outward premiums (102) (10) (112) (123) (44) (167)
Change in unearned premiums (1)  (1) (3)  (3)

Expenses on outward reinsurance (103) (10) (112) (126) (44) (169)

Total (89) 9 (80) (95) 9 (86)

Pro forma: restated for discontinued activities (Gan Eurocourtage, Groupama Insurances, Poland and Spain)

____________________________________________________________________

COMBINED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS UNDER IFRS – GROUPAMA 31 DECEMBER 2012   173/225

NOTE 37 – OPERATING EXPENSES

NOTE 37.1  – OPERATING EXPENSES BY OPERATING SEGMENT

(in millions of euros)

31.12.2012
31.12.2011
pro forma

31.12.2011

France
Inter-

national
Total France

Inter-
national

Total France
Inter-

national
Total

External expenses (978) (88) (1,067) (980) (125) (1,105) (1,011) (181) (1,193)

Taxes (242) (10) (252) (240) (10) (250) (248) (15) (262)

Personnel expenses (1,601) (188) (1,789) (1,654) (199) (1,853) (1,740) (306) (2,046)

Commissions (580) (397) (976) (540) (410) (950) (787) (689) (1,477)

Amortisation and reserves (net of write-
backs)

(194) (32) (226) (203) (19) (222) (207) (19) (225)

Other expenses (110) (87) (197) (132) (94) (226) (137) (97) (234)

Total operating expenses by nature (3,705) (802) (4,507) (3,749) (857) (4,606) (4,131) (1,307) (5,437)

Personnel expenses directly posted to
paid services and costs

(24)  (24) (31)  (31) (31)  (31)

Claims management expenses (430) (49) (479) (445) (46) (490) (477) (103) (581)

acquisition costs (1,482) (416) (1,899) (1,505) (427) (1,931) (1,728) (748) (2,476)

Administration costs (552) (171) (724) (561) (185) (746) (660) (255) (916)

Other underwriting expenses (627) (136) (763) (647) (151) (798) (666) (148) (814)

Investment management expenses (105) (4) (109) (104) (6) (110) (104) (8) (112)

Other non-operating expenses (261) (25) (286) (230) (43) (273) (237) (44) (281)

Banking operating expenses (223)  (223) (225)  (225) (225)  (225)

Total operating expenses by function (3,705) (802) (4,507) (3,749) (857) (4,606) (4,131) (1,307) (5,437)

Pro forma: restated for discontinued activities (Gan Eurocourtage, Groupama Insurances, Poland and Spain)

____________________________________________________________________

COMBINED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS UNDER IFRS – GROUPAMA 31 DECEMBER 2012   174/225

NOTE 37.2 – OPERATING EXPENSES BY BUSINESS

(in millions of euros)

31.12.2012
31.12.2011
pro forma

31.12.2011

Insurance
Bankin

g
Total Insurance Banking Total Insurance Banking Total

External expenses (1,000) (67) (1,067) (1,031) (74) (1,105) (1,119) (72) (1,193)

Taxes (243) (9) (252) (242) (8) (250) (255) (8) (262)

Personnel expenses (1,667) (122) (1,789) (1,728) (125) (1,853) (1,921) (125) (2,046)

Commissions (976)  (976) (950)  (950) (1,477)  (1,477)

Amortisation and reserves (net
of write-backs)

(219) (7) (226) (216) (7) (222) (219) (7) (225)

Other expenses (167) (30) (197) (200) (26) (226) (208) (26) (234)

Total operating expenses by
nature

(4,272) (235) (4,507) (4,367) (239) (4,606) (5,198) (239) (5,437)

Personnel expenses directly
posted to paid services and
costs

(24)  (24) (31)  (31) (31)  (31)

Claims management expenses (479)  (479) (490)  (490) (581)  (581)

acquisition costs (1,899)  (1,899) (1,931)  (1,931) (2,476)  (2,476)

Administration costs (724)  (724) (746)  (746) (916)  (916)

Other underwriting expenses (763)  (763) (798)  (798) (814)  (814)

Investment management
expenses

(109)  (109) (110)  (110) (112)  (112)

Other non-operating expenses (274) (12) (286) (259) (14) (273) (267) (14) (281)

Banking operating expenses  (223) (223) , (225) (225)  (225) (225)

Total operating expenses by
function

(4,272) (235) (4,507) (4,367) (239) (4,606) (5,198) (239) (5,437)

Pro forma: restated for discontinued activities (Gan Eurocourtage, Groupama Insurances, Poland and Spain)

____________________________________________________________________

COMBINED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS UNDER IFRS – GROUPAMA 31 DECEMBER 2012   175/225

NOTE 38 – POLICY ACQUISITION COSTS

NOTE 38.1 – POLICY ACQUISITION COSTS BY OPERATING SEGMENT

(in millions of euros)

31.12.2012
31.12.2011
pro forma

31.12.2011

France
Inter-

national
Total France

Inter-
national

Total France
Inter-

national
Total

Commissions (375) (319) (694) (329) (317) (646) (521) (569) (1,090)

Change in deferred acquisition costs (16) (6) (23) (13) (6) (19) (4) (5) (9)

Other expenses (1,107) (98) (1,205) (1,176) (110) (1,286) (1,207) (179) (1,386)

Total (1,499) (423) (1,921) (1,518) (433) (1,951) (1,731) (753) (2,485)

Pro forma: restated for discontinued activities (Gan Eurocourtage, Groupama Insurances, Poland and Spain)

NOTE 38.2 – POLICY ACQUISITION COSTS BY BUSINESS

NOTE 38.2.1 – POLICY ACQUISITION COSTS BY BUSINESS – FRANCE

(in millions of euros)

31.12.2012

P&C L&H Total

Commissions (236) (139) (375)

Change in deferred acquisition costs 1 (17) (16)

Other expenses (603) (504) (1,107)

Total (839) (660) (1,499)

(in millions of euros)

31.12.2011 pro forma 31.12.2011

P&C L&H Total P&C L&H Total

Commissions (191) (138) (329) (383) (138) (521)

Change in deferred acquisition costs 7 (21) (13) 17 (21) (4)

Other expenses (652) (523) (1,176) (683) (523) (1,207)

Total (836) (682) (1,518) (1,049) (682) (1,731)

Pro forma: restated for discontinued activities (Gan Eurocourtage, Groupama Insurances, Poland and Spain)

____________________________________________________________________

COMBINED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS UNDER IFRS – GROUPAMA 31 DECEMBER 2012   176/225

NOTE 38.2.2 – POLICY ACQUISITION COSTS BY BUSINESS – INTERNATIONAL

(in millions of euros)

  31.12.2012

P&C L&H Total

Commissions (254) (65) (319)

Change in deferred acquisition costs (3) (4) (6)

Other expenses (71) (27) (98)

Total (327) (95) (423)

(in millions of euros)

31.12.2011 pro forma  31.12.2011

P&C L&H Total P&C L&H Total

Commissions (246) (71) (317) (471) (98) (569)

Change in deferred acquisition costs (3) (3) (6) (3) (2) (5)

Other expenses (79) (31) (110) (142) (37) (179)

Total (328) (104) (433) (616) (137) (753)

Pro forma: restated for discontinued activities (Gan Eurocourtage, Groupama Insurances, Poland and Spain)

____________________________________________________________________

COMBINED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS UNDER IFRS – GROUPAMA 31 DECEMBER 2012   177/225

NOTE 39 – ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS

NOTE 39.1 – ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS BY OPERATING SEGMENT

(in millions of euros)

31.12.2012
31.12.2011
pro forma

31.12.2011

France
Inter-

national
Total France

Inter-
national

Total France
Inter-

national
Total

Commissions (122) (42) (164) (102) (42) (144) (172) (67) (238)

Other expenses (431) (129) (560) (459) (143) (602) (489) (189) (677)

Total (552) (171) (724) (561) (185) (746) (660) (255) (916)

Pro forma: restated for discontinued activities (Gan Eurocourtage, Groupama Insurances, Poland and Spain)

NOTE 39.2 – ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS BY BUSINESS

NOTE 39.2.1 – ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS BY BUSINESS – FRANCE

(in millions of euros)

31.12.2012

P&C L&H Total

Commissions (48) (74) (122)

Other expenses (172) (259) (431)

Total (220) (332) (552)

(in millions of euros)

31.12.2011 pro forma 31.12.2011

P&C L&H Total P&C L&H Total

Commissions (39) (64) (102) (108) (64) (172)

Other expenses (202) (257) (459) (232) (257) (489)

Total (241) (321) (561) (340) (321) (660)

Pro forma: restated for discontinued activities (Gan Eurocourtage, Groupama Insurances, Poland and Spain)

____________________________________________________________________

COMBINED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS UNDER IFRS – GROUPAMA 31 DECEMBER 2012   178/225

NOTE 39.2.2 – ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS BY BUSINESS – INTERNATIONAL

(in millions of euros)

31.12.2012

P&C L&H Total

Commissions (28) (14) (42)

Other expenses (86) (43) (129)

Total (113) (58) (171)

(in millions of euros)

31.12.2011 pro forma 31.12.2011

P&C L&H Total P&C L&H Total

Commissions (29) (12) (42) (53) (14) (67)

Other expenses (94) (50) (143) (131) (57) (189)

Total (123) (62) (185) (184) (71) (255)

Pro forma: restated for discontinued activities (Gan Eurocourtage, Groupama Insurances, Poland and Spain)

____________________________________________________________________

COMBINED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS UNDER IFRS – GROUPAMA 31 DECEMBER 2012   179/225

NOTE 40 – OTHER INCOME AND EXPENSES FROM CURRENT OPERATIONS

NOTE 40.1 – OTHER INCOME AND EXPENSES FROM CURRENT OPERATIONS BY OPERATING SEGMENT

(in millions of euros)

31.12.2012 31.12.2011 pro forma 31.12.2011

France
Inter-

national
Total France

Inter-
national

Total France
Inter-

national
Total

Commissions and other operating
expenses, Life

(193) (13) (206) (216) (14) (230) (216) (14) (230)

Employee profit sharing, Life (5)  (5) (1)  (1) (1)  (1)

Other operating income, Life 22 11 33 24 11 36 24 11 36

Transfer of operating expenses and
capitalised production, Life

27  27 21  21 21  21

Total income and expenses from
current operations, Life

(148) (2) (150) (170) (3) (174) (170) (3) (173)

Non-life commissions and other
operating expenses

(339) (124) (463) (302) (136) (438) (362) (132) (494)

Employee profit sharing, Non-life (3) (1) (4) (6) (1) (7) (6) (1) (7)

Other non-life operating income 73 56 129 36 80 116 38 72 110

Transfer of Non-life operating expenses
and capitalised production

40  40 50  50 50  50

Total income and expenses from
current operations, Non-life

(228) (69) (298) (223) (57) (280) (281) (61) (341)

Other non-operating expenses (299) (25) (324) (257) (43) (300) (264) (43) (307)

Other non-operating income 133 36 169 30 24 53 32 27 59

Total income and expenses from
current operations, Non-technical

(167) 12 (155) (227) (20) (247) (232) (16) (248)

Total income and expenses from
current operations, banking

(5)  (5)

Total other current operating income
and expenses

(547) (60) (607) (620) (80) (701) (683) (80) (763)

Pro forma: restated for discontinued activities (Gan Eurocourtage, Groupama Insurances, Poland and Spain)

____________________________________________________________________

COMBINED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS UNDER IFRS – GROUPAMA 31 DECEMBER 2012   180/225

NOTE 40.2 – OTHER INCOME AND EXPENSES FROM CURRENT OPERATIONS

NOTE 40.2.1 – OTHER INCOME AND EXPENSES FROM CURRENT OPERATIONS BY BUSINESS – FRANCE

(in millions of euros)

31.12.2012

P&C L&H Banking Holding Total

Commissions and other operating
expenses, Life

 (193)   (193)

Employee profit sharing, Life  (5)   (5)

Other operating income, Life  22   22

Transfer of operating expenses and
capitalised production, Life

 27   27

Total income and expenses from
current operations, Life

 (148)   (148)

Non-life commissions and other
operating expenses

(357) 18   (339)

Employee profit sharing, Non-life (2)  (1)  (3)

Other non-life operating income 52 21   73

Transfer of Non-life operating expenses
and capitalised production

35 5   40

Total income and expenses from
current operations, Non-life

(272) 44 (1)  (228)

Other non-operating expenses (156) (21) (1) (121) (299)

Other non-operating income 111 12 9  133

Total income and expenses from
current operations, Non-technical

(45) (9) 8 (121) (167)

Total income and expenses from
current operations, banking

  (5)  (5)

Total other current operating income
and expenses

(317) (111) 3 (121) (547)

____________________________________________________________________

COMBINED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS UNDER IFRS – GROUPAMA 31 DECEMBER 2012   181/225

(in millions of euros)

31.12.2011 pro forma 31.12.2011

P&C L&H Banking Holding Total P&C L&H Banking Holding Total

Commissions and other
operating expenses, Life

  (216)   (216)   (216)   (216)

Employee profit sharing,
Life

  (1)   (1)   (1)   (1)

Other operating income,
Life   24   24   24   24

Transfer of operating
expenses and capitalised
production, Life

  21   21   21   21

Total income and
expenses from current
operations, Life

  (170)   (170)  (170)   (170)

Non-life commissions and
other operating expenses

(315) 13   (302) (375) 13   (362)

Employee profit sharing,
Non-life

(5)  (1)  (6) (5)  (1)  (6)

Other non-life operating
income

25 11   36 27 11   38

Transfer of Non-life
operating expenses and
capitalised production

45 5   50 45 5   50

Total income and
expenses from current
operations, Non-life

(250) 28 (1)  (223) (308) 28 (1)  (281)

Other non-operating
expenses

(58) (22)  (177) (257) (65) (22)  (177) (264)

Other non-operating
income

7 16 7  30 9 16 7  32

Total income and
expenses from current
operations, Non-
technical

(51) (6) 7 (177) (227) (55) (6) 7 (177) (232)

Total income and
expenses from current
operations, banking

Total other current
operating income and
expenses

(301) (148) 6 (177) (621) (363) (148) 6 (177) (683)

Pro forma: restated for discontinued activities (Gan Eurocourtage, Groupama Insurances, Poland and Spain)

____________________________________________________________________

[…]

since the risk of change in the index is assumed by the policyholder rather than by the insurer.

The impact of sensitivity to changes in interest rates of +/-100 basis points on the Group’s life commitments is shown net of taxes in the
following table:

(in millions of euros)

31.12.2012 31.12.2011

Interest rate Interest rate

+1% -1% +1% -1%

Impact on income(net of taxes) 71 (322) 254 (453)

Shareholders' equity impact (excluding income)

3.1.3.2 Sensitivity of financial investments analysis

The following table shows the impacts on income and on the revaluation reserve (posted under shareholders’ equity) of a sensitivity analysis
carried out in the event of a change up or down of 100 basis points (+/-1%) in interest rates.

The impacts are shown after taking the following factors into consideration:

- The rate of profit sharing of the entity holding the securities;
- The current tax rate.

The tests are conducted based on profit-sharing rates derived from historical observations.

In fiscal year 2012, the profit-sharing rate used for entities holding life insurance commitments corresponded to a range of 70.93% to
86.46%.

  31.12.2012 31.12.2011

(in millions of euros) Rate risk Rate risk

  +1% -1% +1% -1%

Impact on the re-evaluation reserve (613) 684 (731) 816

Equities

Equity UCITS

Bonds (578) 646 (706) 789

Rate UCITS (35) 38 (25) 27

Derivative instruments and embedded derivatives

Impact on net income 16 (12) (3) 4

Equities

Equity UCITS

Bonds (2) 2 (1) 2

Rate UCITS (15) 18 (24) 25

Derivative instruments and embedded derivatives 33 (32) 22 (23)

____________________________________________________________________

COMBINED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS UNDER IFRS – GROUPAMA 31 DECEMBER 2012   206/225

We note that the change in fair value of the derivatives and embedded derivatives, which primarily correspond to hedge derivatives, passes
through the income statement.

3.1.3.3 Financing debt sensitivity analysis

Financing debt posted to liabilities on the Group income statement may be posted to debt or shareholders’ equity under IFRS.

In fiscal year 2007, the Group issued perpetual bonds consisting of deeply subordinated instruments (TSS). The features of this issuance
meet the criteria to allow the bond to be considered an equity instrument (see Note 21 – Shareholders’ equity). Consequently, a sensitivity